

FILED

MAR 23 2012

Div. III COA No. 313280

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
CLERK OF COURT  
JANET M. HARRIS  
SPokane, Washington

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CRAIG FROST, REBECCA FROST and AIR CHARTER  
PROFESSIONALS, INC. Respondent,

v.

MARK H. BROOKS, JANE DOE BROOKS, and JOHN AND JANE  
DOE 1-10, APPELLANTS

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Mark J. Conlin  
WSBA 9020  
Attorney for Respondent  
421 W. Riverside, Ste 911  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Ph. (509) 624-3020  
Fax (509) 623-1650

FILED

MAR 23 2012

Div. III COA No. 313280

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CRAIG FROST, REBECCA FROST and AIR CHARTER  
PROFESSIONALS, INC. Respondent,

v.

MARK H. BROOKS, JANE DOE BROOKS, and JOHN AND JANE  
DOE 1-10, APPELLANTS

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Mark J. Conlin  
WSBA 9020  
Attorney for Respondent  
421 W. Riverside, Ste 911  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Ph. (509) 624-3020  
Fax (509) 623-1650

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Assignments of Error .....	2
III.	Statement of the Case.....	4
IV.	Summary of Argument .....	10
V.	Argument	
	A. The Court's entry of the default order and subsequent denial of Appellant's motion to vacate the order of default were proper because Appellant never appeared nor was that failure justified under CR 60(b). .....	13
	B. The Court's finding of personal jurisdiction over Appellant is proper as Appellant failed to raise the defense of personal jurisdiction and there was sufficient contact with Washington. ....	30
	C. The Court did not err in entering Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law nor did the Court err in denying a Motion for a New Trial when there was no trial. . . .	41
	D. Respondent is entitled to attorney's fees under RAP 18.1 .....	46
VI.	Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
Table of Cases

*Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.*, 73 Wn.App. 293, 869 P.2d 404,  
review denied, 124 Wn.2d 1015, 880 P.2d 1005 (1994)..... 50

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985). .... 39

*Certification from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit in Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines*, 113 Wn.2d 763, 767,  
783 P.2d 78, 79 (1989)(en banc),..... 38, 39, 42, 43

*Crosby v. Spokane County*, 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999). 35

*Dlouhy v. Dlouhy*, 55 Wn.2d 718, 349 P.2d 1073 (1960), ..... 26

*Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.*, 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289  
(1979)..... 22, 28

*In re Schneider*, 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011)(en banc); 35

*International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, Etc.*, 326 U.S. 310  
(1945),..... 36

*Johnson v. The Cash Store*, 116 Wn.App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099  
(2003),..... 28, 29

*Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy*, 138 Wn.2d 561, 980  
P.2d 1234 (1999)..... 48

*Lenzi v. Redland Ins. Co*, 140 Wn.2d 267, 996 P.2d 603 (2000)... 25

*Little v. King*, 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 346 (*en banc*)(2007),..... 17,  
22, 27

*MBM Fisheries Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop and Shipyard, Inc.*, 60  
Wn.App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991). .... 36, 40

*Moore v. Smith*, 89 Wn.2d 932, 578 P.2d 26 (1978) ..... 49

*Morin v. Burris*, 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956(*en banc*) (2007).  
..... passim

*Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.*, 163 Wn.2d 236, 178  
P.3d 981 (2008)(en banc)..... 15, 34

*Precision Lab Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test Inc.*, 96 Wn.App. 721, 981  
P.2d 454 (1999)..... 37, 39

*SeaHAVN, Ltd. V. Glitnir Bank*, 154 Wn.App. 550, 226 P.3d 141  
(2010)..... 36

*State v. Olson*, 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)(en banc)... 46,  
47

*Sutton v. Hirvonen*, 113 Wn.2d 1, 775 P.2d 448 (1989)(en banc); 34

*Tyee Constr. Co. v. Dulien Steel Prods., Inc.*, 62 Wn.2d 106, 381  
P.2d 245 (1963)..... 42

*White v. Holm*, 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968) (*re'hrg denied*).  
..... passim

*Woodruff v. Spence*, 76 Wn.App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1994)..... 36

### Statutes

RCW 4.28.180.....	passim
RCW 4.28.185 .....	passim
RCW 4.72.010 .....	24
RCW 4.84.010 .....	56
RCW 4.84.185 .....	56

### Regulations and Rules

Civil Rule 3 .....	19
Civil Rule 4 .....	20, 21, 25
Civil Rule 12 .....	passim
Civil Rule 55 .....	passim
Civil Rule 59 .....	passim
Civil Rule 60 .....	passim
Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.2.....	17
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.....	51
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.....	55
